and incurred losses, average costs per claim, and claim numbers based on

the observed development of earlier years and expected loss ratios. Claims
liabilities estimates are based on various quantitative and qualitative factors
including the discount rate, the margin for adverse deviation, reinsurance,
trends in claims severity and frequency, and other external drivers.

Qualitative and other unforeseen factors could negatively impact
the Bank’s ability to accurately assess the risk of the insurance policies that
the Bank underwrites. In addition, there may be significant lags between
the occurrence of an insured event and the time it is actually reported
to the Bank and additional lags between the time of reporting and final
settlements of claims.

The following table outlines the sensitivity of the Bank’s property and
casualty insurance claims liabilities to reasonably possible movements in
the discount rate, the margin for adverse deviation, and the frequency and
severity of claims, with all other assumptions held constant. Movements in
the assumptions may be non-linear.

Sensitivity of Critical Assumptions – Property and Casualty Insurance Contract Liabilities

(millions of Canadian dollars) As at

October 31, 2020  October 31, 2019

Impact on net
income (loss)

before
income taxes

Impact on
equity

Impact on net
income (loss)

before
income taxes

Impact on
equity

Impact of a 1% change in key assumptions
Discount rate 	 $	 130 	 $	 96 	 $	 122 	 $	 89

Increase in assumption (140) (103) (131) (96)
Decrease in assumption

Margin for adverse deviation
Increase in assumption (47) (35) (45) (33)
Decrease in assumption 47 35 45 33

Impact of a 5% change in key assumptions
Frequency of claims

Increase in assumption 	 $	 (52) 	 $	 (39) 	 $	 (52) 	 $	 (38)
Decrease in assumption 52 39 52 38

Severity of claims
Increase in assumption (225) (166) (220) (161)
Decrease in assumption 225 166 220 161

TD BANK GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2020 F INANCIAL RESULTS198

For life and health insurance, the processes used to determine critical
assumptions are as follows:
•	 Mortality, morbidity, and lapse assumptions are based on industry and

historical company data.
•	 Expense assumptions are based on an annually updated expense

study that is used to determine expected expenses for future years.
•	 Asset reinvestment rates are based on projected earned rates, and

liabilities are calculated using the Canadian Asset Liability Method (CALM).

A sensitivity analysis for possible movements in the life and health

[…]

Female aged 45 at measurement date 25.1 25.1 25.0 25.1 25.1 25.0 23.9 24.5 24.5

The weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation for
the Bank’s principal defined benefit pension plans, principal post-
retirement defined benefit plan, and other defined benefit pension
and post-retirement benefit plans at the end of the reporting period
are 16 years (2019 – 16 years, 2018 – 15 years), 15 years (2019 –
18 years, 2018 – 17 years), and 13 years (2019 – 13 years, 2018 –
12 years), respectively.

The following table provides the sensitivity of the projected benefit
obligation for the Bank’s principal defined benefit pension plans, the
principal post-retirement defined benefit plan, and the Bank’s significant
other defined benefit pension and post-retirement benefit plans to
actuarial assumptions considered significant by the Bank. These include
discount rate, life expectancy, rates of compensation increase, and health
care cost initial trend rates, as applicable. For each sensitivity test, the
impact of a reasonably possible change in a single factor is shown with
other assumptions left unchanged.

Sensitivity of Significant Defined Benefit Plan Actuarial Assumptions

(millions of Canadian dollars, except as noted) As at

October 31, 2020

Obligation Increase (Decrease)

Principal
pension plans

Principal
post-

retirement
benefit plan

Other
pension

and post-
retirement

benefit plans

Impact of an absolute change in significant actuarial assumptions
Discount rate

1% decrease in assumption 	 $	 1,718 	 $	 81 	 $	 391
1% increase in assumption (1,314) (65) (322)

Rates of compensation increase
1% decrease in assumption (345) n/a –1

1% increase in assumption 333 n/a –1

Life expectancy
1 year decrease in assumption (203) (16) (99)
1 year increase in assumption 200 16 99

Health care cost initial trend rate
1% decrease in assumption n/a (13) n/a
1% increase in assumption n/a 15 n/a

1	An absolute change in this assumption is immaterial.

TD BANK GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2020 F INANCIAL RESULTS 203

The Bank recognized the following amounts on the Consolidated
Balance Sheet.

Amounts Recognized in the Consolidated Balance Sheet

(millions of Canadian dollars) As at

October 31
2020

October 31
2019

October 31
2018

Other assets
Principal defined benefit pension plans 	 $	 – 	 $	 – 	 $	 104
Other defined benefit pension and post-retirement benefit plans 3 6 3